
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES 

INSTRUMENT No. 161 OF 2000 

Pursuant to section 3F of the Building and Services Act 1924 I REVOKE the Determination No 143 of 1999 notified in Gazette No 37 of 30 June 1999 
and I DETERMINE that the fees for the purposes of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule. 

This Instrument commences on 1 July 2000. 

Dated this 22 day of May 2000 

BRENDAN MICHAEL SMYTH 

Minister for Urban Services 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE 
BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 
ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000. 

Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable Relevant 
Section for 
which a fee is 
payable 

Fee payable 

$ 
2000-01 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

Household Garbage (except Special Garbage) 
per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

Up to half tonne -

Sedan 

Station Wagon/Van 

Trailer 

Any other Motor Vehicle 

Industrial and Commercial Garbage 

(except Special Garbage) 

per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

up to 0.5 tonne 

Any Other Garbage (except Special, Household, Industrial and Commercial garbage) 

per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

up to 0.5 tonne 

30.00 

5.00 

5.00 

10.00 

10.00 

33.00 

16.50 

33.00 

16.50 
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THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE 
BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 
ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000. 

Relevant 
Section for 
which a fee is 
payable 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

Description of matter in respect of whi 

Special Garbage 

Tyres: 

Per tonne - 0.25 tonne or more 

Up to 0.25 tonne 

Asbestos or products containing Asbestos: 

Per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

Up to 0.25 tonne 

Chemical Waste: 

Per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

Up to 0.25 tonne 

Carcasses: 

Small/medium (eg. dog/cat/sheep) 

Large 

Radioactive Waste: 

Per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

Up to 0.5 tonne 

Fee payable 

$ 
2000-01 

110.00 

27.50 

66.00 

33.00 

33.00 

16.50 

5.50 

99.00 

33.00 

16.50 
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THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE 
BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 
ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000. 

Relevant 
Section for 
which a fee is 
payable 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

3F 

Description of matter in respect of which f 

Other Hazardous Waste: 

Per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

Up to 0.5 tonne 

Sullage: 

Per tonne - 0.25 tonne or more 

Up to 0.25 tonne 

Sewage Ash and Grit: 

Per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

Up to 0.5 tonne 

Meat, Fish or other Animal Processing Waste: 

Per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

Up to 0.5 tonne 

Special Burial: 

Per tonne - 0.5 tonne or more 

Up to 0.5 tonne 

Fee payable 

$ 

2000-01 

33.00 

16.50 

110.00 

27.50 

55.00 

27.50 

66.00 

33.00 

66.00 

33.00 
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THIS IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE 
BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 
ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000. 

Relevant 
Section for 
which a fee is 
payable 

Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable Fee payable 

$ 

2000-01 

3F 

3F 

Metals including Car Bodies and Whitegoods taken to the recycling area (Mugga Lane only) 

Prescribed Waste: 

Per 200 litre drum 

No Charge 

220.00 

3F 

3F 

3F 

Fees and Charges in the Event of Weighbridge Failure 

Any motor vehicle delivering to landfill for disposal Special Garbage, Industrial and Commercial 
Garbage, and Any other garbage other than light trucks and Articulated vehicles 

Light Trucks delivering to landfill for disposal Special Garbage, Industrial and Commercial Garbage, 
and Any Other Garbage. 

Articulated Vehicle delivering to landfill Special Garbage, Industrial and Commercial Garbage, and 
Any Other Garbage 

13.75 

22.00 

33.00 
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THIS IS PAGE 5 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE 
BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUDDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 
ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000. 

In this instrument the term: 

"Household Garbage" means garbage from residential premises generated from domestic activity, transported by the householder and does not include special 
waste. 

"Industrial and Commercial Garbage" means garbage generated, collected, transported or disposed of as part of an industrial or commercial activity. This 
includes wastes from office and professional premises. 

"Special Garbage" includes all garbage listed in the schedule including the waste category 'prescribe waste' which is the charging category for the disposal of 
hazardous waste in the secure landfill storage facility at West Belconnen landfill. 

"Any Other Garbage" includes all garbage that does not fit into the categories of household, special or industrial and commercial due tot he unusual nature of 
its generation and/or delivery. 

"Sedan" means an enclosed motor vehicle principally constructed for the conveyance of up to eight persons. The luggage compartment is usually not able to 
be accessed, or has restricted access, from the interior of the vehicle. 

"Station Wagon/Van" means an enclosed motor vehicle principally constructed for the conveyance of up to eight persons. When the rear seats are in an 
upright position the vehicle has substantial luggage area in proportion to the overall size of the interior. The luggage area can be accessed from within the 
vehicle or through a door at the rear. 

"Trailer" means Trailer as defined in the Motor Traffic Act 1936. 

"Any Other Motor Vehicle" means any 'motor vehicle', as defined in the Motor Traffic Act 1936, other than Sedan, Station wagon and trailer as defined 
above. 

"Light Truck" means Light Truck as defined in the Motor Traffic Act 1936. 

"Articulated vehicle" means articulated vehicle as defined in the Motor Traffic Act 1936 
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