

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES

INSTRUMENT No. 161 OF 2000

Pursuant to section 3F of the **Building and Services Act 1924** I **REVOKE** the Determination No 143 of 1999 notified in Gazette No 37 of 30 June 1999 and I **DETERMINE** that the fees for the purposes of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule.

This Instrument commences on 1 July 2000.

Dated this 22 day of May 2000

BRENDAN MICHAEL SMYTH

Minister for Urban Services

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000.

Relevant Section for which a fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee payable \$ 2000-01			
				Household Garbage (except Special Garbage)	
			3F	per tonne -0.5 tonne or more	30.00
	Up to half tonne -				
3 F	Sedan	5.00			
3 F	Station Wagon/Van	5.00			
3F	Trailer	10.00			
3 F	Any other Motor Vehicle	10.00			
	Industrial and Commercial Garbage				
	(except Special Garbage)				
3F	per tonne – 0.5 tonne or more	33.00			
3F	up to 0.5 tonne	16.50			
	Any Other Garbage (except Special, Household, Industrial and Commercial garbage)				
3F	per tonne -0.5 tonne or more	33.00			
3F	up to 0.5 tonne	16.50			

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000.

Relevant Section for which a fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee payable \$ 2000-01			
				Special Garbage	
				Tyres:	
3F	Per tonne -0.25 tonne or more	110.00			
3F	Up to 0.25 tonne	27.50			
	Asbestos or products containing Asbestos:				
3F	Per tonne -0.5 tonne or more	66.00			
3F	Up to 0.25 tonne	33.00			
	Chemical Waste:				
3F	Per tonne -0.5 tonne or more	33.00			
3F	Up to 0.25 tonne	16.50			
	Carcasses:				
3F	Small/medium (eg. dog/cat/sheep)	5.50			
3F	Large	99.00			
	Radioactive Waste:				
3F	Per tonne -0.5 tonne or more	33.00			
3F	Up to 0.5 tonne	16.50			

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000.

Relevant Section for which a fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee payable \$ 2000-01			
				Other Hazardous Waste:	
			3F	Per tonne -0.5 tonne or more	33.00
3F	Up to 0.5 tonne	16.50			
	Sullage:				
3F	Per tonne -0.25 tonne or more	110.00			
3 F	Up to 0.25 tonne	27.50			
	Sewage Ash and Grit:				
3 F	Per tonne -0.5 tonne or more	55.00			
3F	Up to 0.5 tonne	27.50			
	Meat, Fish or other Animal Processing Waste:				
3 F	Per tonne -0.5 tonne or more	66.00			
3 F	Up to 0.5 tonne	33.00			
	Special Burial:				
3 F	Per tonne – 0.5 tonne or more	66.00			
3 F	Up to 0.5 tonne	33.00			

THIS IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000.

Relevant	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee payable
Section for which a fee is		\$
payable		2000-01
3 F	Metals including Car Bodies and Whitegoods taken to the recycling area (Mugga Lane only)	
		No Charge
	Prescribed Waste:	
3 F	Per 200 litre drum	220.00
	Fees and Charges in the Event of Weighbridge Failure	
3F	Any motor vehicle delivering to landfill for disposal Special Garbage, Industrial and Commercial Garbage, and Any other garbage other than light trucks and Articulated vehicles	13.75
3F	Light Trucks delivering to landfill for disposal Special Garbage, Industrial and Commercial Garbage, and Any Other Garbage.	22.00
3F	Articulated Vehicle delivering to landfill Special Garbage, Industrial and Commercial Garbage, and Any Other Garbage	33.00

THIS IS PAGE 5 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE BUILDING AND SERVICES ACT 1924 ON THE 22 DAY OF MAY 2000.

In this instrument the term:

- "Household Garbage" means garbage from residential premises generated from domestic activity, transported by the householder and does not include special waste.
- "Industrial and Commercial Garbage" means garbage generated, collected, transported or disposed of as part of an industrial or commercial activity. This includes wastes from office and professional premises.
- "Special Garbage" includes all garbage listed in the schedule including the waste category 'prescribe waste' which is the charging category for the disposal of hazardous waste in the secure landfill storage facility at West Belconnen landfill.
- "Any Other Garbage" includes all garbage that does not fit into the categories of household, special or industrial and commercial due tot he unusual nature of its generation and/or delivery.
- "Sedan" means an enclosed motor vehicle principally constructed for the conveyance of up to eight persons. The luggage compartment is usually not able to be accessed, or has restricted access, from the interior of the vehicle.
- "Station Wagon/Van" means an enclosed motor vehicle principally constructed for the conveyance of up to eight persons. When the rear seats are in an upright position the vehicle has substantial luggage area in proportion to the overall size of the interior. The luggage area can be accessed from within the vehicle or through a door at the rear.
- "Trailer" means Trailer as defined in the Motor Traffic Act 1936.
- "Any Other Motor Vehicle" means any 'motor vehicle', as defined in the Motor Traffic Act 1936, other than Sedan, Station wagon and trailer as defined above.
- "Light Truck" means Light Truck as defined in the Motor Traffic Act 1936.
- "Articulated vehicle" means articulated vehicle as defined in the Motor Traffic Act 1936